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FIT FOR CONSOLIDATION

'he Firancial Statements of Reliance Power Netherland BV for the year ended March 31, 20158 bearg a Company
reygistered in Netherlards are prepared oy (e management of the Company. Ve did not audit the firaccial stalerrents and
oiter financial nlonnatien for the year cnded March 31, 2G18 snd we rehed on the Finarciai Statements for the above
period furnished 1o us by the maragemert ang our renert i based solcly on such financial stalements furnishes and

approved by the managemenit.

We are presented with the accounts In Indian Rupees prepared by the manzgemsni on the basis of the financial
statements of Reliance Power Netherland BV, Netherlands as at March 31, 2018 to comply with the requirements of
Section 123 of the Companies Act, 2013. We report as under

1 We have verifled the attached Balance Sncet of Reliance Power Netherland BV (the Company ). as at March 21,
2C18 ana the related Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended on that date annexed therato
The preparation of the financial slatements, In accordarce with the Indian accounting standards ane generaily
acsepled accounting priociples followed in Indiz, is the responsibildy of the Company's manegemanl Our
responsibilily is Lo isste a repor on these financial statements based on our audi

2. Tne zbove financial statements tave been preparcd o comply wih lhe sgurements of Section 122 of the
Companias Acl, 2013, far consolidated accounts of Relianse Power Limited. Accordirgly, the Firanoial Statements
does not include all possible disclosure required under generally accepied accounting principles {ollowed in India
(“Indian GAAP").

3. We condusted gur verdicaticn in accordance with the auciting standasds generady accepted in India. Those standards
require that we plar and perform the acdit 1o obtain reascnable assurarce about whether the financial statemants
are free of material misstalement An audit includes examining. on a tes: hasis, evidence supporling the amounts
and disclosures in the financial statements An audit aiso includes assessing the accounting principles usec and
signficant estimates made by Managament, as well as avaluating the cverall financial statement presantation We
balieve that our audil provides a reasorable basis for our op.nion

4. The accompanying financial slalerments have been areparca for the purpose describad in paragraph 2 above and not
to report on the Company &s a separaie entily

5 Based on the above anc on the hasis of the information and explanaions given (o us, in our opinicn, the said
finanmial staterments give a truc and fair view in conformity with (he accounting principtes gererally accepted in india;
@ in case of e Balanve Shaet, of the state ¢f a¥airs of the Company as al March 3%, 2018; ard

{ii} in case of the Staiement of Profit ard Loss. of the profit for the ycar enced on that date.

For M.S. Sethi & Assacciates
Chartered Accouriants
Regn.No.108407W

P

Manq"Se\thi
Pooprietor
Membershipy No.39784

Place. Mumbai
Date: Aprit 15, 2018



Reliance Power Nethertands BV
Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2018

Particulars
ASSETS
Non-current assets

Financial assets:
Investments
Loans

Gurrent assets

Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Loans

Other current assets

Total Assets

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Equity share capital

Cther equity

Liabilities

Non-current liabilities

Financial liabilities
L.oans

Current liabilities
Finanhcial liabilities
Other current liabilities
Currenl tax liabilities

Total Equity and Liabilities

Significant Accounting Policies

Note
No.

3.1
3.2

3.3
34

35

3.6
37

3.8

3.8
3.10

2

The notes are an integral par{ of these financial statemenls

As per our Report of even date

For M.§.Sethi & Associates

Chartered Accountants
Regn. No:108407W

Manoj Sethi
Proprictor
Membarship No.39784

Place: Mumbai
Date : April 156, 2018

As at
March 31, 2018
Rupees in ‘000

8,867,868
43,658,871

1,961
2,30,690

34,123

54,93,503

As at
March 31, 2017
Rugpees in '000

8,486,833
41,53,035

17,264
1,297

24,386

50,42,815

17,12,257
51.689

33,64,370

3,44,344
20,843

£4,83,503

16,84,296
(30,591

30,56,362

3,32,748

50,42,815

For Reliance Power Netherlands BV

Ashok Kumar Pal
Authorised Signalory

Place; Mumbai

Date : April 1§, 2018



Reliance Power Netherlands BY
Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2018

Year Ended Year Ended
Particulars Note March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
No. Rupees in'00D Rupees in '000
Revenue:
Other income 3t 2.87,483 182,527
Total income 2,87,483 1,92,527
Expenses:

Finance cosl 312 1,650,792 1,60,732

Other expenses 3.13 34,715 217,086
Total expenses 1,85,508 3,77.828
Profit/(l.oss) before fax 1,01,976 {1,85,301)
Tax expense:

Current tax 18,696 -
Profit/(Loss) for the Year 82,280 (1.85,301)
Significant Accounting Policies 2
The notes are an integral part of these financial statements
As per our Report of even date
For M.S.Sethi & Associates For Reliance Power Netherlands BV
Charlered Accounlants
Regn. No:108407W
Manoj Sethi Ashok Kumar Pal
Proprietor Authorised Signatory
Membership N6.39784
Place: Mumbai Flace: Mumbai

Dafe : April 15, 2018 Date : April 15, 2018



Reliance Powar Netherlands BV
Notes {o the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2018

3.1 Investments

Equity Instruments (unquoted, fully paid-up, at cost)

in Subsidiarles
PT Avneesh Coal Resources

52,56,873 (March 31,2017 :52,56,673) Shares of

UsD 1 each

PT Heramba Coal Resources

11,656,446 (March 31,2017 :11,656,446) Shares of

UsD 1 each

3.2 Loans
(Unsecured and considered good)
Loans and advances to related parties
Loans / advances 1o others

3.3 Cash and cash equivalents
Bank balance in current account

3.4 Loans
{Unsecured and considered good)
Loans and advancas to retated parties
Loans / advances to others

3.5 Dther current assets
{Unsecured and considered good)
Prepaid expenses
Accrued inferest on loans
Other Receivable

As at
March 31, 2018
Rupees in '000

2,67,635

6.00.223

8,67,868

As at
March 31, 2017
Rupees in 'G00

2,55,219

587,614

B46,833

6,998,140
36,859,731

43,568,871

7,25,75%
34,27,278

1.981

41,53,036

1,961

17.254

17,254

1.301
2,29,390

2,30,650

1,297

1,297

31,508
2,215

34,123

243
24,153

24,398




Reliance Power Netherlands 8V

Notes to the financial statements as of and for the year ended March 31, 2018
As at
March 31, 2018
Rupees Ih ‘000
3.6 Equity Share Capital

Authotised, Issued, Subscribed and paid up
24D 486 (March 31 2017 - 225,800} ordinary shares of

As at
March 31, 2017
Rupees in '000

2
Euro 100 each fully pad up 17.42,257 16,864,296
17,142,267 16,84,296
3.7 Other equity
Retalned earnings
Balance at the beginning of the year (30,591) 1,54,710
Profit/ (Loss) for the year 82,280 (1.85,301)
Bslance at the end of the year 51,689 {30,591)
3.8 Loans
{Unsecured)
Long term borrowings from related party 33,64,370 30,56,362
33,64,370 30,56,362
3.9 Other current liabllities
Interest Accrued buf not due on borrowings 3,38,815 3.28,058
Other Liabilities - 4,689
Sundry Creditars for Services 5,429 -
3,444,344 3,32,748
3.10 Other tax liabilitles
Provision for lax (Net of advance tax) 20,843 -

20,843




Reliance Power Netherlands BV

Notes ta the financial stateiments as of and for the year ended March 31, 2018

3.11 Other income
interesl Income - other
Gains on foreign exchange fluctuations
Misc. income

3.12 Finance cost
Interest
Bank and olher finance charges

3.13 Other expenses
Legal and professional charges
Loss on foreign exchange fluctuations

Year Ended Year Ended
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017
Rupees in ’000 Rupees in ‘600

1,985,662 182,103
80,821 .

- 424
2,87,483 1.92,527
1.50,661 1,60,627

131 105
1,560,792 1,60,722

34,715 53,535
- 1.83,581
34,715 2,17,096




Reliance Power Netherfands BV
Notes to the financlal statements for the year ended March 31, 2018

1. General Information :
The Company s a Private Limited Company having ils statutory seat in Amsterdam. The Company was incorporated on 9th July

2010 The Company's objectives are to incorporate, to manage and fo supervise enterprises and companes afong with acting as a

group holding company The Gompany is wholly owned by Reliance Goal Resources Privale Limited, Mumbai, India

2.8Significant Accounting Policles :
Basis of preperation, measurement and significant accounting policies
The principal accounting poticies applied in the preperation of these (inancial statemenls are set oul below. These palicies have
been consistenlly applied o ali the years presanted, unless otherwise sfated.

a) Basis of Preparation

Compliance with (nd AS

The financial statement of the company have been prepared in accordance with indian Accounting Standards ("Ind AS") nofified
under the Companies (indian Acounling Standards) Rufes, 2015 as amended and relevent provisions of the Campanies Act,
2013('The Act")

Historical cost convention
The financial stafements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified by {he following .
Centain finangial assets and financial liabilities al far value

b) Investiments and other financial assets

Classlflcation

The Company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement category :
lhose {o be measured subsequenlly al fair value through profit or 1oss
those measured al amortised cost

Contributed equily :
Equity shares ace calssified as equity, incremental costs direclly aftribufable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in
equity as a deduction, netof lax, from the proceeds.

c) Provisfons and Contingent LiabiliesiAssets

Provisions:

Provisions are recognised when there is present legal or construclive obligation as a result of pasi events, it 1s probable that an
outilow of resources will be required (o settie the obligation; and the amount has been reliably eslimated.

Provisions are measured al the present value of management's best estimate of the expendilure required 1o seftle the present
obligation at the end of reporting periad. The discount rate used to dstermine the present value is pre-tax rate thal reflects current
market assessments of the time value of money and the nsks specific to the liability. The increase in the provision due to the
passage of time is recognised as intererst expenses

Contingent fiabifities

Contingent hiabililies are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be
confirmed only by occcurence or non ocsurence of one or more uncertain future svents nol wholly wilh in the control of the Company.
A present obligalion fhat arises from pasl evenls where it is gither not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle
or reliable estimate of the amount cannot be made, is termed as contingent habilily

Contingent Assets
A contingent asset is disclosed, where an inflow of economic benefils is probable.

e) Foreign Currency Translation :

t) Foraign currency transactions are transaclions ate translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at
the dates of the transactions

i) All exchange differences arising on reporting on foreign currency monelary items at rates different from those at which they were
initialy recorded are racognised in the statement of Profit and Loss

iy Non-monstary items denominated in foreign currency are stated at the rates prevailing cn the date of the transaclions! exchange
rate at which lransaclior 1s actuzlly effected.

Fareign currency transactions are accounted at the exchange rates prevailing on the date of the (ransaclions. Exchange differences
arising on reporting of short term foreign currency monetary items at rates different from those at which they were initially recorded
are recorded in the Profit and Loss Stelement of account.

) Revenue
Revenue |s measured al the fzir value of the consideration reccived or receivable.

g} Cash and Cash cquivients :

Cash and cash equivients includes cash on hand, demand depasnts wlth banks -shor-tenn balances (with an. origu'lal maturily of
three menths or less from date of acquisition), highly ligu:d. mueslmenls that are readl ly.converlible inta known arndunts of cash and
which are subject to insignficant risk of change in value
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